
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE
Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Tuesday 13 September 2016
Time: 11.00 am or on the rising of Cabinet whichever is the later

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property

Cllr Baroness Scott of 
Bybrook OBE

Leader of the Council

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance

Substitutes:

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure, Libraries and 

Flooding
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, Governance 

and Support Services
Cllr Philip Whitehead Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport
Cllr Jerry Wickham Cabinet Member for Health (including Public Health) and 

Adult Social Care

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

Part I

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

Key Decisions:   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the 
Council’s Forward Work Plan are shown as 

1  Apologies and Substitutions 

2  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 7 - 10)

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet (Capital 
Assets) Committee meeting held on 19 July 2016.

3  Leader's Announcements 

4  Declarations of interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

5  Public Participation and Questions from Councillors 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting 
is open to the public , who may ask a question or make a statement. Questions 
can also be asked by members of the Council. Written notice of questions or 
statements should be given to Will Oulton of Democratic Services by 12.00 noon 
on Wednesday 7 September 2016. Anyone wishing to ask a question or make a 
statement should contact the officer named above.

6  Capital Budget Monitoring (Pages 11 - 24)

Report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director.

7  Wiltshire Growth Deal - Update and Funding Implications (Pages 25 - 44)

 Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director..



Page 4

8  Urgent items 

Any other items of business that the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency.

9  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

This is to give further notice in accordance with paragraph 5 (4) and 5 (5) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of the intention to take the following 
items in private.

To consider passing the following resolution:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Items 
Number 10 and 11 because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public.

Reason for taking item in private:
Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Part II

Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt

information would be disclosed

10  Wiltshire Growth Deal - Update and Funding Implications (Part ii) (Pages 
45 - 48)

11  Hampton Park Country Park (Part ii) (Pages 49 - 60)

 Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director.

Our vision is to create stronger and more resilient communities. Our priorities are: To protect 
those who are most vulnerable; to boost the local economy - creating and safeguarding jobs; 
and to support and empower communities to do more themselves.

a)

b)



CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held at THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 19 July 2016.

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts,

Governance and Support Services

Also in Attendance: Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Jerry 
Wickham

33 Apologies and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Cllr Toby Sturgis and Cllr Baroness Scott of 
Bybrook OBE
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE was substituted by Cllr Laura Mayes; and 
Cllr Tony Sturgis was substituted by Cllr Stuart Wheeler.

34 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on the 17 May 2016 were presented and 
considered.

Resolved
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on the 17 May 2016

35 Leader's Announcements

There were no leaders announcements.

36 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

37 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors

It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The 
Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet, she would be 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



more than happy to hear from any member of the public present on any of the 
items on the agenda.

38 ICT Capital Funding Bid

Councillor Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member for Finance, presented the report which 
sought the approval of capital funding for the re-procurement  and 
implementation of case management systems in Children’s Services. 

When considering the proposals, the meeting took account of the information in 
the appendices exempt from publication.

After a short debate, the meeting;

Resolved

1. To release from the ICT capital budget, an additional amount, as 
specified in the part II appendix, over the next 3 years to research, 
procure and implement replacement Children’s Services support 
solutions.

2. It is proposed that the revenue element is funded from either grant 
fund bids or if that is unsuccessful the Children’s Service. When the 
procurement process is complete and the providers selected, a full 
evaluation will be carried out, to assess the requirements around 
staffing levels in both Children’s Social Care and ICT.  Future staffing 
levels and savings will depend on the future system selected.

3. To delegate powers to enter into resulting contract(s) for these 
solutions, to the Associate Director, People and Business Services in 
conjunction with the Section 151 Officer.

Reason for Decision

Systems that support Children’s Services need to be fit for purpose and give the 
opportunity to streamline working practices and keep pace with change.  The 
current systems are limited in what they can offer to the changing needs of the 
council and Children’s Services. The renewal of contracts offer an opportunity to 
enable the aims of the council and the Children’s Services to offer an improved 
and mobile solution as well as reducing existing IT solutions and support and 
maintenance costs.

39 Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Page 6



40 Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following item of 
business because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public.

Reason for taking the item in private:

Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial information or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

No representations have been received as to why this item should not be held 
in private.

41 ICT Capital Fund (Part ii)

The meeting noted the information in the appendices to the report.

(Duration of meeting:  11.15  - 11.37 am)

These decisions were published on the 22 July 2016 and will come into force on 1 
August 2016

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713935 or e-mail 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



02/09/16 FINAL Page 1

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

13 September 2016
______________________________________________________________

Subject:   Capital Monitoring Period 4 2016/2017 (as at 31 July 
2016)

Cabinet member:  Councillor Dick Tonge - Finance

Key Decision: No
______________________________________________________________

Executive Summary 

The report details changes to the budget made since the 2016/2017 budget 
was set in February 2016.

The report reflects the position of the 2016/2017 spend against budget as at 
Period 4 (as at 31 July 2016).

Proposal

To note the budget movements undertaken to the capital programme shown 
in appendices A and B.

To also note the reprogramming of £0.278 million between 2016/2017 and 
2017/2018.

Reason for Proposals

To inform Cabinet of the position of the 2016/2017 capital programme as at 
Period 4 (31 July 2016), including highlighting any budget changes.

Michael Hudson Associate Director Finance 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



02/09/16 FINAL Page 2

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

13 September 2016
______________________________________________________________

Subject:   Capital Monitoring Period 4 2016/2017 (as at 31 July 
2016)

Cabinet member:  Councillor Dick Tonge - Finance

Key Decision: No
______________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Cabinet on the position of the 2016/2017 Capital Programme, 
as at Period 4 (31 July 2016), including highlighting budget changes. A 
budget monitoring report to members is taken to Cabinet Capital Assets 
Committee quarterly in September, December, February and June. This 
report focuses on major variations in budget.

Budget Movements

2. The original budget for 2016/2017 was presented to the Council as part 
of the budget meeting on 23 February 2016. Since that date there have 
been a number of changes to the budget for 2016/2017, largely due to 
reprogramming of budget from 2015/2016 and to 2017/2018; but also to 
reflect additional funding being available. The changes to the budget 
since it was last amended in the Budget Setting report are summarised 
in the table that follows, a fuller breakdown of the changes made at a 
scheme by scheme level is attached as Appendix A.

Page 10



02/09/16 FINAL Page 3

Breakdown of Budget Amendments from Original Budget to Period 4 
Budget (as at 31 July 2016)

£m Notes

Original Capital Programme Budget (reported to 
Council 23 Feb 2016)

154.252

Additions/amendments to the Capital Programme 2016/2017 since Original Budget 
Setting

Outturn 2015/16 Budgets reprogrammed into 
2016/2017

9.760 See Appendix A for further 
details

Additional Budgets added to Programme 8.351 See Appendix A and B 
section 1 for further details

Grant Amendments 0.074 See Appendix A for further 
details

Reduced Budgets (1.570) See Appendix A for further 
details

Budgets reprogrammed from 2016/2017 into 
2017/2018

0.278 See Appendices A and B 
section 2 for further details

Current Budget 2016/2017 171.145

3. The budget additions shown above largely reflect increases in funding 
being available and brought into the programme under the Chief 
Financial Officer delegated authority. They largely comprise of additional 
grants from Central Government, Section 106 contributions and other 
contributions used to finance capital spend w
[...]
sions. It is calculated that 79% of the 
Council’s carbon footprint comes from energy use in buildings. Capital 
schemes therefore have the potential to greatly increase or decrease 
carbon emissions, for example schemes making council buildings more 
energy efficient will reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. There are no 
direct impacts of this report, however there are a number of schemes in 
the capital programme that are planned to enable energy efficiency 
benefits for the council.

Safeguarding Implications
 
20. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.

Page 13



02/09/16 FINAL Page 6

Proposals

21. To note the budget movements undertaken to the capital programme 
shown in Appendices A and B.

To also note the reprogramming of £0.278 million between 2016/2017 
and 2017/2018.

Background Papers and Consultation

None

Contact Name:

Michael Hudson, Associate Director Finance, ext 13601
Michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk

Report Author: Leanne Sykes, Accountancy Services Manager.

Appendices:
Appendix A – 2016/2017 Capital Programme Budget Movements and 

spend to 31 July 2016
Appendix B –   Delegated authority for budget movements
Appendix C –   Narrative on specific schemes

Page 14

mailto:Michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk


Appendix ACapital Programme Budget Movements and Spend to 31 July 2016/2017

2016/2017 Budget Breakdown

Scheme Name

Original Capital
Programme

Budget (reported
to Council 23 Feb

2016)

Budgets
reprogrammed
from 2016/2017
into 2015/2016

Outturn
2015/2016
Budgets

Reprogrammed
into 2016/2017

Outturn Budget
Transfer

2015/2016 into
2016/2017

Budget
Movements

between
Schemes

Additional
Budgets added to

Programme
(Section 1

Appendix B)

Grant
Amendments

Reduced
Budgets

Budgets
reprogrammed
from 2016/2017
into 2017/2018

(Section 2
Appendix B)

Current Budget
Period 4

2016/2017

Spend to 31 July
2016

Spend to 31 July
2016

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m %
Economy
Carbon Reduction Schemes 0.078 0.123 0.201
[...]
 in previous years the largest grants received are 
for Highways and Education schemes.

6. As at the end of July 2016 a net total of £1.561 million of income has been 
received from Capital Receipts from the proceeds of fixed asset sales.  These 
include general asset disposals such as the sale of airspace above London 
Road Park and Ride in Salisbury. 13 sales under the Council Housing Right 
to Buy (RTB) scheme have also been received.  The target in the capital 
programme is £11.000 million.  This will be monitored closely during the year. 

7. Borrowing makes up the final element of financing the capital programme and 
currently a total of £45.722 million is required to be borrowed to fund the 
budget.

Page 22



Final 5-9-16

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet Capital Assets Committee

13 September 2016

Subject: Wiltshire Growth Deal – Update and Funding Implications

Cabinet Member: Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe
Economic Development, Skills and Strategic Transport

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary

The Swindon and Wiltshire Growth Deal was agreed between Government and the
Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) between July 2014 and
January 2015. In total £140 million of devolved Government funds have been allocated to
the SWLEP area to support delivery of major projects.

This report provides an update on delivery and the financial implications arising from
proposed changes to the programme.

The report also provides an update on the Growth Deal round 3 bid.

Proposals

That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee agrees the recommended cash flow proposal for
the delivery of projects that form part of the Swindon and Wiltshire Growth Deal.

That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee delegates authority to the Section 151 Officer,
to negotiate and agree with the Associate Director of Economic Development and
Planning, and the Associate Director of Highways and Transport to cashflow and deliver
the schemes.

That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee agrees to cover the development costs for
Chippenham Station Hub and those requested in Appendix C using the £0.5 million
transition funding provided for Growth Deal project development (see para 50).

That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee notes the development and submission of the
SWLEP Growth Deal round 3 bid.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Final 5-9-16

Reason for Proposal

To ensure that Wiltshire Council maximizes the benefits and opportunities
associated with the Growth Deal programme in terms of delivering key infrastructure
projects and building Wiltshire’s economy whilst managing the financial implications
and associated risks to the organisation.

Accelerated delivery of projects sends a strong message to Government on Wiltshire
Council’s ability to deliver Growth deal projects to time, cost and quality. Accelerated
delivery could also help realise potential time and cost efficiency savings.

Dr Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director

Page 24



Final 5-9-16

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet Capital Assets Committee

13 September 2016

Subject: Wiltshire Growth Deal – Update and Funding Implications

Cabinet Member: Councillor Fleur de Rhé Philipe
Economic Development, Skills and Strategic Transport

Key Decision: Yes

Purpose of Report

1. That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee agrees the recommended cash flow 
proposal for the delivery of projects that form part of the Swindon and Wiltshire 
Growth Deal.

2. That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee delegates authority to the Section 151 
Officer, to negotiate and agree with the Associate Director of Economic 
Development and Planning, and the Associate Director of Highways and Transport 
to cashflow and deliver the schemes.

3. That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee agrees to cover the development costs for
Chippenham Station Hub and those requested in Appendix C using the £0.5 million
transition funding provided for Growth Deal project development (see para 50).

4. That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee notes the development and submission of 
the SWLEP Growth Deal round 3 bid.

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan

5. The following key actions and outcomes in the Council’s Business Plan are 
relevant to this report:

Key Action Two: Stimulate economic growth in partnership with the SWLEP 
Outcome One: Wiltshire has a thriving and growing economy
Outcome Three: Everyone lives in a high quality environment

6. The Swindon and Wiltshire Growth Deal provides much needed capital 
investment towards a range of infrastructure projects that underpin our economy, 
including highways improvements, urban regeneration and business and 
economic development.

7. In addition, the Growth Deal provides an opportunity to bridge viability gaps that 
exist to bring forward strategic housing sites identified in the Wiltshire Core 

Page 25



Final 5-9-16

Strategy as well as other housing sites that increase the availability of affordable 
housing in Wiltshire.

Background

8. The Swindon and Wiltshire Growth Deal was agreed between Government and 
the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) between July 
2014 and January 2015. In total £140 million of devolved Government funds have 
been allocated to the SWLEP area to support delivery of major infrastructure 
projects. In Wiltshire, over £38 million has been allocated to eight different projects 
(identified below), attracting additional local investment and supporting the creation 
of jobs locally. Two of these eight projects have already been completed (LTB 
A350 Chippenham Bypass Dualling (Bumpers Farm), and A429 Access 
Improvements).

Growth Deal Round 1 
 A429 Access Improvements 
 A350 Chippenham Bypass Dualling (Badger, Brook and Chequers) 
 Chippenham Station Hub 
 LTB A350 Chippenham Bypass Dualling (Bumpers Farm) 
 Porton Science Park

Growth Deal Round 2
 Digital Corsham – Mansion House
 M4 Junction 17 Improvements 
 Yarnbrook West Ashton Relief Road 

9. The Swindon and Wiltshire Strategic Economic Plan (SEP), a compreh
[...]
able projects to be developed to a level where they would stand a 
greater chance of securing funding through future anticipated rounds of Growth 
Deals with Government. It was agreed that transition funding of £0.5 million 
would be set aside to cover development costs for specified projects (to be 
capitalised where applicable if Growth Deal grant is secured).

Page 32



Final 5-9-16

51. Following the Cabinet Capital Assets Committee meeting, Wiltshire Council 
officers met to discuss and agree which projects should have business cases 
developed for inclusion in the Growth Deal Round 3 bid. Development of 
business cases for the agreed schemes incurred costs of approximately 
£0.070 million. 

52. At the SWLEP Board meeting of 13 July 2016, an order of prioritisation for the 
projects was decided. In addition, it was agreed that the A350 Melksham 
Bypass project would be submitted to the DfT’s Local Transport Majors Fund, 
with the aim of securing funding to develop an outline business case for the 
scheme.

53. As per the below timetable the projects in paragraph 48 were included in the 
submission to Government on 28 July.

 Friday 24 June – draft Growth Deal 3 snapshot submitted to government
 Wednesday 13 July – LEP Board agree project prioritisation
 Tuesday 19 July – Ministerial Challenge Session on the Growth Deal 3 

proposal
 Thursday 28 July – Final Growth Deal 3 proposal submitted to 

government
 August through to October – Government will undertake assessments 

on the 39 LEP Growth Deal 3 submissions
 November – Chancellor of the Exchequer announces Growth Deal 

awards in his Autumn Statement speech

54. Cabinet Capital Assets Committee is requested to note the submission of the 
Growth Deal 3 bid and the costs incurred developing the included Wiltshire 
Council led projects. The Committee is also asked to approve the provision of 
£0.080 million (from the £0.5m transition funding detailed in paragraph 50) to 
support the development of the proje
[...]
roject development so that support 
and advice can be provided.

77. Legal advice will be taken in respect of the procurement exercise detailed in 
paragraph 62, and in respect of Wiltshire Council entering into any necessary 
contracts.

78. Officers at Wiltshire Council have been engaging with colleagues from SWLEP 
and Swindon Borough Council to ensure efficient and robust governance 
arrangements are in place to monitor Growth Deal delivery and development.

Options Considered

79. See Main Considerations section and Financial Implications.

Conclusions

80. Accelerated delivery of projects sends a strong message to Government 
regarding Wiltshire Council’s ability to deliver Growth deal projects to time, cost 
and quality. Accelerated delivery could also help realise potential time and cost 
efficiency savings.

Alistair Cunningham

Page 37



Final 5-9-16

Associate Director Economic Development and Planning

Report Author:
Matthew Croston
Strategic Economic Programmes Manager 
01225 712654
matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk 

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this Report: None

Appendices:

A – Growth Deal Financial Profile and Cash Flow (exempt)
B – Letter from CLG re: Growth Deal
C – Inward Investment Opportunity – Development costs request (exempt)
D – Letter of support from Network Rail – Chippenham Station Hub

Page 38

mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.croston@wiltshire.gov.uk
mai
[...]
udget Monitoring

	7 Wiltshire Growth Deal - Update and Funding Implications
	Appendix B Letter from CLG - Growth Deal Programme
	Appendix D NR Letter of support - Chippenham Station Hub

	10 Wiltshire Growth Deal - Update and Funding Implications (Part ii)
	Appendix C - Exempt

	11 Hampton Park Country Park (Part ii)



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held in THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 13 September 2016.

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property

Cllr Baroness Scott of  
Bybrook OBE

Leader of the Council

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance

Also in Attendance: Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Philip Whitehead 
and Cllr Ian McLennan

Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 
Work Plan are shown as 

42 Apologies and Substitutions

All members were present.

43 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 were presented.

Resolved

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 July 2016.

44 Leader's Announcements

There were no leaders announcements.

45 Declarations of interest

It was noted that Councillor Ian McLennan, in attendance the meeting, was not 
a member of the Laverstock and Ford Parish Council and was the local 
Wiltshire Councillor for the adjacent ward.



46 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors

It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The 
Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet, she would be 
more than happy to hear from any member of the public present on any of the 
items on the agenda.

47 Capital Budget Monitoring

Councillor Dick Tonge presented the report which informed Cabinet on the final 
position of the 2015/2016 Capital Programme, including highlighting budget 
changes and movements summarised in the appendices.

In response to a question raised by the Leader, Councillor Tonge stated that 
interest rates for Capital loans are set over a longer period of time and may not 
be affected as much by variations in the base rate.

Resolved

1. To note the budget movements undertaken to the capital programme 
shown in appendices A and B.

2. To also note the reprogramming of £0.278 million between 2016/2017 
and 2017/2018.

Reason for Decision:

To inform Cabinet of the position of the 2016/2017 capital programme as at 
Period 4 (31 July 2016), including highlighting any budget changes.

48 Wiltshire Growth Deal - Update and Funding Implications

Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe invited officers to present the report which 
provided an update on delivery of projects and the financial implications arising 
from proposed changes to the programme; the report also  provided an update on 
the development and submission of the Growth Deal round 3 bid.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
opportunity for the Council to cashflow  specified projects to enable them to be 
completed earlier than originally planned, thereby potentially saving costs in 
relation to procurement and construction; the impact of not accelerating delivery 
on other economic growth and planning projects; that accelerating the delivery of 
projects should give the Council an opportunity to show how it is efficient at 
delivering Growth Deal projects and thereby a stand a greater chance of 
securing funding from government in the future; the opportunities for seeking 



funding from other government agencies, including Highways England; how 
working with a development partner on specific projects can reduce the risks that 
the Council is exposed to; and the timetable for central government to approve 
projects submitted as part of the Growth Deal Round 3.

Resolved

1. That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee agrees the recommended 
cash flow proposal for the delivery of projects that form part of the 
Swindon and Wiltshire Growth Deal.

2. That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee delegates authority to the 
Section 151 Officer, to negotiate and agree with the Associate 
Director of Economic Development and Planning, and the Associate 
Director of Highways and Transport to cashflow and deliver the 
schemes.

3. That the SWLEP Commissioning Group be approached to underwrite 
any the development cost for Chippenham Station Hub in recognition 
that the project is being delivered by the Council on behalf of the 
SWLEP. 

4. That subject to resolution 3 above, that Cabinet Capital Assets 
Committee agrees to cover the development costs for Chippenham 
Station Hub and those requested in Appendix C using the £0.5 
million transition funding provided for Growth Deal project 
development (see para 50).

5. That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee notes the development and 
submission of the SWLEP Growth Deal round 3 bid.

Reason for Decision:

To ensure that Wiltshire Council maximizes the benefits and opportunities 
associated with the Growth Deal programme in terms of delivering key 
infrastructure projects and building Wiltshire’s economy whilst managing the 
financial implications and associated risks to the organisation.

Accelerated delivery of projects sends a strong message to Government on 
Wiltshire Council’s ability to deliver Growth deal projects to time, cost and 
quality. Accelerated delivery could also help realise potential time and cost 
efficiency savings.

49 Urgent items

There were no urgent items.



50 Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 
business because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public.

Reason for taking the item in private:

Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial information or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

No representations have been received as to why this item should not be held 
in private.

51 Wiltshire Growth Deal - Update and Funding Implications (Part ii)

The meeting considered the additional information contained in the exempt 
appendix.

Following a debate, the meeting;

Resolved

That costs incurred undertaking development work to support the 
opportunity referred to in the exempt report are covered using the £0.5 
million transition funding identified in paragraph 50.

That up to £0.080 million is therefore approved to enable this work to be
undertaken.

To confirm that Wiltshire Council is committed to work with the LEP and 
central government to support the development of infrastructure required 
to support development of the site and secure inward investment.

52 Hampton Park Country Park (Part ii)

Councillor Toby Sturgis presented the report which asked the Committee to 
confirm whether the council wanted to nominate Laverstock and Ford Parish 
Council as nominee for the Hampton Park Country Park; and to confirm the 
approach the council wishes to take in respect of negotiations with the 
developer in respect of the section 106.



In response to a question raised by Cllr Ian McLennan, Councillor Sturgis 
agreed that he would instruct officers to write to clarify the process by which 
agreements would be enforced.

Resolved

1. To confirm their support for Laverstock and Ford Parish Council’s 
desire to own, deliver and maintain the Hampton Park Country Park 
and make them the council’s nominee. 

2. To confirm their support to enter into a new s106 agreement with the 
developer and make Laverstock and Ford Parish Council party to that 
agreement.  

3. To confirm their support for approaching the negotiations on the basis 
that land and funds are transferred directly between the developer and 
Laverstock and Ford Parish Council, with Wiltshire Council taking no 
intermediary role in terms of land ownership or financial risk. 

4. To delegate to the Associate Director for People and Business the 
ability to enter into and complete s106 negotiations with the developer 
and Laverstock and Ford Parish Council on the terms described 
above.  In particular ensuring legal agreement to transfer all current 
and future risk, including financial, to Laverstock and Ford Parish 
Council. If this cannot be reached then the development by the 
Council or Nominee will not progressed or be supported. 

(Duration of meeting:  11.00 am - 12.03 pm)

These decisions were published on the 15 September 2016 and will come into force 
on 23 September 2016

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935 or e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


